

Attorney Docket No. GRCP.61173

FORM PTO-1595

100921133

## **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

	narks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
Name of conveying party(ies): Michael D. Cunning	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	Name: Garmin Corporation
	Internal Address: 3rd Floor, #1
	Street Address: Lane 45, Pao-Hsing Road
3. Nature of Conveyance:	City: Hsin Tien, Taipei
⊠ Assignment □ Merger	State: Taiwan
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	Zip:
□ Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes No
Execution Date: 11-19-98	09/198224
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	/
If this document is being filed together with a new application	cation, the execution date of the application is: 11-19-98
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
}	11/22/21
Additional r	numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
Name: Devon A. Rolf	
Internal Address: Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P. One Kansas City Place	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 1200 Main Street	⊠ Enclosed
City: Kansas City	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
08 GMSHING 00000009 09198224	8. Deposit Account No.: 19-2112
8 Zip: 6410 <b>492 00 EDP</b>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accord
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	7
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy o
1 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	11/23/98

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, MICHAEL D. CUNNING, of Paola, in the County of Miami, and

State of Kansas, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

VOLTAGE CONTROLLED OSCILLATOR WITH ADAPTIVE

CLOSED LOOP COARSE TUNE

for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, GARMIN CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under the

laws of Taiwan, and having its principal place of business at 3rd Floor, #1, Lane 45, Pao-Hsing

Road, Hsin Tien, Taipei, Taiwan, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention,

said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in

the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Michael

D. Cunning, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer

unto said Garmin Corporation the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world,

in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and

executed by me on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefor; in, to and under said application; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and

continuations of said application; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of

America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions and continuations; in, to and

under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America; in, to and under any

and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and

all countries foreign to the United States of America; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions

0537052.01

PATENT REEL: 9630 FRAME: 0234 and continuations of said foreign-filed applications; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Garmin Corporation for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

EXECUTED this 19th day of November, 1998.

MICHAEL D. CUNNING

STATE OF KANSAS

: ss

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

Before me personally appeared MICHAEL D. CUNNING to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL

My Commission Expires:

8-16-99

**RECORDED: 11/23/1998** 

AMY L. BROWN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS

My Appt Expires \_\_\_\_

2.169

0537052.01

PATENT REEL: 9630 FRAME: 0235